7
M
IN
IA
T
U
R

Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .page 7-36
Optional Lugs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .page 7-39
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .page 7-55
Enclosures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .page 7-56
Table 7.51:  D-Frame (600 A 600 Vac) 3P 50/60 Hz Circuit Breaker with Lugs and Electronic Trip Unitsc
Electronic Trip
Unit Type
Trip
Function Trip Unit Continuous
Currenta
G Interrupting J Interrupting L Interrupting
Terminal Wire Range (AWG/kcmil)
Cat. No. $ Price Cat. No. $ Price Cat. No. $ Price
Standard
LS STR23SP
150 A DGL36150E20 5081.00 DJL36150E20 8478.00 DLL36150E20 9918.00
(1) 2–600 Cu  or (1) 2–500 Al250 A DGL36250E20 5081.00 DJL36250E20 8478.00 DLL36250E20 9918.00
400 A DGL36400E20 5081.00 DJL36400E20 8478.00 DLL36400E20 9918.00
600 A DGL36600E20 8315.00 DJL36600E20 8865.00 DLL36600E20 13586.00 (2) 2/0–350 Cu or (2) 2/0–500 Al
LSI SR53UP-Fb
150 A DGL36150E53 6200.00 DJL36150E53 9597.00 DLL36150E53 11037.00
(1) 2–600 Cu  or (1) 2–500 Al250 A DGL36250E53 6200.00 DJL36250E53 9597.00 DLL36250E53 11037.00
400 A DGL36400E53 6200.00 DJL36400E53 9597.00 DLL36400E53 11037.00
600 A DGL36600E53 9429.00 DJL36600E53 9984.00 DLL36600E53 14705.00 (2) 2/0–350 Cu or (2) 2/0–500 Al
LSIG STR53UP-FTb
150 A DGL36150E54 7527.00 DJL36150E54 10925.00 DLL36150E54 12365.00
(1) 2–600 Cu  or (1) 2–500 Al250 A DGL36250E54 7527.00 DJL36250E54 10925.00 DLL36250E54 12365.00
400 A DGL36400E54 7527.00 DJL36400E54 10925.00 DLL36400E54 12365.00
600 A DGL36600E54 10761.00 DJL36600E54 11312.00 DLL36600E54 16032.00 (2) 2/0–350 Cu or (2) 2/0–500 Al
Ammeter
LSI STR53UP-FIb
150 A DGL36150E58 7661.00 DJL36150E58 11058.00 DLL36150E58 12498.00
(1) 2–600 Cu  or (1) 2–500 Al250 A DGL36250E58 7661.00 DJL36250E58 11058.00 DLL36250E58 12498.00
400 A DGL36400E58 7661.00 DJL36400E58 11058.00 DLL36400E58 12498.00
600 A DGL36600E58 10895.00 DJL36600E58 11445.00 DLL36600E58 16166.00 (2) 2/0–350 Cu or (2) 2/0–500 Al
LSIG STR53UP-FTIb
150 A DGL36150E59 8990.00 DJL36150E59 12387.00 DLL36150E59 13827.00
(1) 2–600 Cu  or (1) 2–500 Al250 A DGL36250E59 8990.00 DJL36250E59 12387.00 DLL36250E59 13827.00
400 A DGL36400E59 8990.00 DJL36400E59 12387.00 DLL36400E59 13827.00
600 A DGL36600E59 9434.00 DJL36600E59 12774.00 DLL36600E59 17495.00 (2) 2/0–350 Cu or (2) 2/0 –
500 Al
Table 7.52:  D-Frame 3P 600 A Circuit Breaker, Frame Only, and Field-Installable Trip Units
 Basic Frame Only (600 Vac)d  Field Installable D-Frame Electronic Trip Unit
Ampere
Rating
G Interrupting J Interrupting L Interrupting Long-time, Short-time and Instantaneous Protection
Cat. No. $ Price Cat. No. $ Price Cat. No. $ Price Description Factory Code Trip Function Cat. No. $ Price
150 A DGL36150F40 2766.00 DJL36150F40 6164.00 DLL36150F40 7602.00 STR23SP E20 LS 36940 2033.00
250 A DGL36250F40 2766.00 DJL36250F40 6164.00 DLL36250F60 7602.00 STR53UP-F E53 LSI 36942 3152.00
400 A DGL36400F40 2766.00 DJL36400F40 6164.00 DLL36400F40 7602.00 STR53UP-FT E54 LSIG 36943 4479.00
600 A DGL36600F60 5904.00 DJL36600F60 6456.00 DLL36600F60 11177.00 STR53UP-FI E58 LSI 36944 4613.00
d Available with lugs (L) or bus (F) connections only. STR53UP-FTI E59 LSIG 36945 5942.00
D-Frame Circuit Breaker
M-Frame Circuit Breaker
Table 7.53:  M-Frame 800 A, Basic Electronic Trip System Type ET 1.0e Factory-Sealed Trip Unit
Electronic Trip
Unit Type Trip Function Sensor
Rating
G Interrupting J Interrupting Terminal Wire Range
(AWG/kcmil)Cat. No. $ Price Cat. No. $ Price
2P, 600 Vac 50/60 Hz
Basic
Fixed
Long-time,
Adjustable
Instantaneous
Trip
300 A MGL26300 5960.00 MJL26300 7829.00
(3) 3/0–500
Al/Cu
350 A MGL26350 5960.00 MJL26350 7829.00
400 A MGL26400 5960.00 MJL26400 7829.00
450 A MGL26450 5960.00 MJL26450 7829.00
500 A MGL26500 5960.00 MJL26500 7829.00
600 A MGL26600 5960.00 MJL26600 7829.00
700 A MGL26700 7719.00 MJL26700 9657.00
800 A MGL26800 7719.00 MJL26800 9657.00
3P, 600 Vac 50/60 Hz
Basic
Fixed
Long-time,
Adjustable
Instantaneous
Trip
300 A MGL36300 7560.00 MJL36300 9456.00
(3) 3/0–500
Al/Cu
350 A MGL36350 7560.00 MJL36350 9456.00
400 A MGL36400 7560.00 MJL36400 9456.00
450 A MGL36450 7560.00 MJL36450 9456.00
500 A MGL36500 7560.00 MJL36500 9456.00
600 A MGL36600 7560.00 MJL36600 9456.00
700 A MGL36700 9927.00 MJL36700 11882.00
800 A MGL36800 9927.00 MJL36800 11882.00
e The ET 1.0 trip unit cannot be field replaced or have the long-time trip point setting adjusted. It is considered an electronic equivalent of
a thermal-magnetic circuit breaker.
Table 7.54:  Termination Options
Frame Termination